
In the
Court of Appeal
of the
State of California
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION EIGHT

OCEAN TOWERS HOUSING CORPORATION,
a California Cooperative Housing Corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent,

SEIF ASCAR, Individually and as Trustee of the Ascar Family Trust Dated July 5, 2012,
THE WINDSOR PROPERTY TRUST AND THE BREEZE TRUST,
WINDSOR OCEAN INC. and JOHN SPAHI,

Real Parties in Interest.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, DEPARTMENT P
HON. ELAINE W. MANDEL · PHONE NO. (310) 255-1877 · NO. 19SMCV00918

**PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE**

* MARK ANCHOR ALBERT, ESQ. (137027)
JASON RIDDICK, ESQ. (235980)
MARK ANCHOR ALBERT & ASSOC.
445 South Figueroa Street, Suite 3100
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 699-1355 Telephone
albert@lalitigators.com
riddick@lalitigators.com

JAMES BAINBRIDGE, ESQ. (75741)
BAINBRIDGE LAW APC
1801 Century Park East, 24th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 556-9672 Telephone
jimb@bainbridgelawapc.com

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest
John Spahi and Windsor Ocean Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

II. ADDITIONAL MATERIAL FACTS NOT INCLUDED IN THE PETITION 16

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

IV. ARGUMENT 20

 A. PETITIONER FAILS TO ESTABLISH EITHER AN ABSENCE OF ADEQUATE REMEDIES AT LAW OR THE EXISTENCE OF IRREPARABLE HARM OR URGENCY JUSTIFYING EMERGENCY MANDAMUS RELIEF 20

 B. PETITIONER HAS UNCLEAN HANDS REGARDING THE STAY ISSUE, PRECLUDING WRIT RELIEF 26

 C. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S STAY ORDER AND RECEIVERSHIP MOOTNESS RULINGS WERE CORRECT 30

 D. REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST HAVE NOT WAIVED, AND ARE NOT ESTOPPED FROM ASSERTING, THEIR AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF EXCLUSIVE CONCURRENT JURISDICTION 39

 E. SUPPOSED “COUNTERVAILING POLICIES” DO NOT UNDERMINE THE APPROPRIATENESS OF RESPONDENT’S OCTOBER 23, 2020 STAY ORDER 44

V. CONCLUSION 47

VERIFICATION 48
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 49
DECLARATION OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agosto v. Board of Trustees of Grossmont-Cuyamaca Community College Dist.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 330.....	22
<i>County of Alameda v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 619.....	21
<i>County of San Diego v. State of Calif.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 68.....	44
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557.....	20
<i>Diaz-Barba v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1470.....	19
<i>Ford v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 737.....	37, 38
<i>Friedman v. Friedman</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 876.....	22
<i>Glade v. Glade</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1441.....	33, 37, 43
<i>Grey v. Webb</i> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 232.....	22
<i>Helms Bakeries v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> (1942) 53 Cal.App.2d 417.....	22
<i>In re Chantal S.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 196.....	37
<i>In re Marriage of Schenck</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 1474.....	36
<i>Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 85.....	26

<i>Los Angeles Gay & Lesbian Center v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 288.....	20
<i>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 136.....	21, 22
<i>Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 820.....	26
<i>People ex rel. Garamendi v. American Autoplan, Inc.</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 760.....	38, 43
<i>Phelan v. Superior Court</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 363.....	20, 22
<i>Pond v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 280.....	26, 27
<i>Regents of University of California v. Sheily</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 824.....	30
<i>Robbins v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 199.....	19, 31
<i>San Diego County Dept. of Pub. Welfare v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 1.....	26
<i>Sea World v. Superior Court,</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 494.....	39, 41, 44
<i>Sherwood v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 183.....	29
<i>State Farm etc. Ins. Co v. Superior Court</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 428.....	19
<i>Tevis v. San Francisco</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 190.....	22

Williams v. Superior Court
(1939) 14 Cal.2d 656..... 37, 38

Wozniak v. Lucutz
(2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1031..... 38, 39

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure § 1085 20

Code of Civil Procedure § 1086 20, 22

RULES

California Rules of Court, rule 8.486(b) 29

California Rules of Court, rule 8.487(a)(1)..... 8

TREATISES

2 Witkin, California Procedure, Courts, section 229 34, 35

Eisenberg *et al.*, Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs
(The Rutter Group 2015) ¶ 9:36..... 30

Hogoboom & King, Cal. Practice Guide: Family Law (The Rutter
Group 2017) ¶ 3:3.10 37
